Docum	ent ID No.: 1026	48646	08-16-200	04		
DIREC	TOR OF THE US	Cordation Services	10281403 Emark office			
	ox 1450 dria, VA 22313-14	50				
Please	record the attache	d original documents	or copies thereof.			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Takeshi Minegishi, Kazuo Kikuchi, Takashi Ebihara					
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): NHK SPRING CO., LTD. 3-10, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Japan					
3.	Nature of conveya XXXX Assign Securi Other:	iment ty Agreement			Merger Change of Name	
4.	Execution Date: September 11, 2003 Application number(s) or application date(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
	A. <u>Application</u> 10/642,43		B. <u>Application</u> August 15,		Date	
5. mailed:						
Charles N.J. Ruggiero, Esq. Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P. One Landmark Square, 10 th Floor Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.						
6.	Total No. of applic	cations and patents in	volved: <u>1</u> .			
7.	CUSTO	rized to be charged to	o deposit account.			
be requ		eby authorized to cha munication or credit a m is enclosed.				
		dge and belief, the fo original document.	regoing information	n is true	and correct and a	iny attached
Name	s N.J. Ruggiero of Person Signing number of pages in	- cluding cover sheet, a		inature ocumen	t: <u>3</u> .	<u>08/10/04</u> Date

PATENT REEL: 015670 FRAME: 0134

ASSIGNMENT

;

In consideration of value received, I, having a residence as stated below above my name, the sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or a joint inventor (if plural inventors are listed below) of an invention described in an application for United States patent entitled:

BREATHABLE SEAT

sell and assign to

NHK SPRING CO., LTD., a Japanese corporation, having a place of business at 3-10, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Japan

their successors, and assigns or nominees, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as disclosed, shown and described in said United States patent application:

(check one) [X] executed concurrently herewith;
[] executed on ;
[] Application No. , filed

and in and to all applications for patent and patents for invention including all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutes and extensions thereof and all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property, including rights of priority, resulting from the filing of any of said applications; and I authorize and request any official whose duty is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, and I agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to me respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, continued prosecution, reissue, or other applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

I hereby grant the following law firm the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the Rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P. One Landmark Square, 10th Floor, Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682

> PATENT REEL: 015670 FRAME: 0135

[1st inventor] Residence Address: Sagamihara-shi, Japan Mailing Address: 4-10, Motohashimotocho, Sagamihara-shi, Kanagawa-ken, Japan Country of Citizenship: Japan

Takeshi Minegishi

Takeshi Minegishi

. . .

September 11, 2003

Date

[2nd Inventor] Residence Address: Yokohama-shi, Japan Mailing Address: c/o NHK SPRING CO., LTD., 3-10, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa-ken, Japan Country of Citizenship: Japan

南地-夫

September 11, 2003

Date

[3rd Inventor] Residence Address: Yokohama-shi, Japan Mailing Address: c/o NHK SPRING CO., LTD., 3-10, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa-ken, Japan Country of Citizenship: Japan

海老原隆

Takashi Ebihara

Kazuo Kikuc

September 11, 2003

Date

RECORDING OFFICER: After recording, please return to: Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P. One Landmark Square, 10th Floor, Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682

RECORDED: 08/12/2004